

Data protection information for events organised by TU Wien as part of ViennaUp23

Protecting and securing data are important matters at TU Wien. Personal data are processed in strict compliance with the principles and requirements laid down in GPDR¹ and DSG². TU Wien only processes those data required for the purposes intended and at all times endeavours to ensure the security and accuracy of the data.

Controller:

Rectorate of TU Wien

Karlsplatz 13

1040 Vienna

Data protection officer:

Mag. Christina Thirsfeld

Technische Universität Wien

Karlsplatz 13/018, 1040 Vienna

datenschutz@tuwien.ac.at

Purpose of data processing

We collect your personal data in order to process and transmit data for the organisation and administration of events held by TU Wien as part of ViennaUp23. This specifically concerns the Founder & Investor Talk event, for which registration is required, because there is a participant limit for the event and this must be checked on site based on registration and check-in. Furthermore, the data is used for internal evaluations to measure the success of the event (e.g. show-up rate).



The following data are processed

- First name
- Surname
- E-mail address
- Company affiliation
- Guest status
- Workplace/study place
- Position
- Photos
- Videos

You can sign up for the TUW i²c newsletter at the time of registration. TUW i²c will use the information you provide in this form field to send you information and updates regarding its activities.

Legal basis of the data processing

Such use of personal data is based on Article 6 par 1 (e) (performance of a task in the public interest) of GDPR in conjunction with § 3 of the Universities Act 2002.

For taking photos or videos and subscribing to the newsletter Article 6 par 1 lit (a) (consent) of GDPR is the legal basis.

Categories of recipients of personal data

Your personal data will be shared with the following recipients who are directly involved in the implementation of the event and when this is organisationally necessary:

• The Vienna Business Agency is the contract data processor for the event, while the agency to be commissioned for the ticketing system is a sub-processor. An appropriate contract data processing agreement has been signed. Within the scope of using the data, the contract data processor processes the following categories of data: Data of individuals who register for the event (first name, surname, e-mail address, company affiliation, job/position, country/nationality, telephone number, gender, links to social media accounts, accessibility requirements). Processing will take place until 01/07/2024.

Photos/Videos

Photos will be taken and videos recorded within the framework of the event, provided you have given your consent. These photos and videos will be produced for marketing purposes and published on communication channels (e.g. social media, website).

Duration of data storage

We will store your data until the end of the event and for a possible follow-up event and also beyond, as long as statutory retention periods are in force, or as long as legal claims can be asserted against TU Wien, or as long as consent has been granted.



GZ: 30100.04/013/2022 As at: 10/2021



Your rights in connection with personal data

As the data subject affected by the processing of these data, you have the following rights vis-à-vis TU Wien:

- the right to information;
- the right to rectification;
- the right to erasure;
- the right to restriction of processing of your data;
- the right to data portability;
- the right to object

As the **data subject**, you also have the right to complain to the Data Protection Authority concerning any alleged inadmissible data processing or our failure to fulfil our obligations arising from GDPR.

Right to revocation under Article 7 GDPR

When registering or checking in for the event, consent to taking photos and videos and/or consent to mailing the newsletter will be requested. Any individuals who do not wish to appear in photos or videos will be informed that they should make this position known to the organiser at the time of check-in. In this case, the organiser will take appropriate precautions to ensure that the data subject is not visible in the photo or video images. Every data subject has the right to revoke their given consent(s) at any time in writing by sending an e-mail to office@i2c.tuwien.ac.at. The withdrawal of consent shall not affect the lawfulness of processing based on consent before its withdrawal.

Our contact details

If you have any questions or further concerns regarding the processing of your data, please contact the team at the TU Wien Innovation Incubation Center (i²c), Taubstummengasse 11, 4th floor, 1040 Vienna, office@i2c.tuwien.ac.at

Responsible supervisory authority

The responsible supervisory authority is the Austrian Data Protection Authority (DPA), Barichgasse 40-42, 1030 Vienna, phone: +43 1 52 152-0, eMail: <u>dsb@dsb.gv.at</u>

8th march, 2023



GZ: 30100.04/013/2022 As at: 10/2021